

**AMENDMENT NO. 1
 FOR
 GENERAL PUBLIC FINANCE LEGAL SERVICES**

This AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of the date fully executed by and between the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California (“County”) and Orrick Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP, (“Contractor”), with County and Contractor sometimes individually referred to as “Party” or collectively referred to as “Parties”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into Contract MA-017-23011183 for General Public Finance Legal Services, effective April 11, 2023, through April 10, 2026, in the Not to Exceed annual amount of \$200,000/year for a Total Contract amount of \$600,000, (“Contract”); and,

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend Attachment B, “Payment/Compensation”, Article 2. “Payment Schedule” and,

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT ARTICLES

1. Attachment B, “Payment/Compensation” Article 2, “Payment Schedule” shall be amended to replace the following:
2. **Payment Schedule:** County shall pay Contractor for services in accordance to the hourly rates as set forth below for services provided as described in Attachment A – Scope of Work. Fees for services described in Attachment A – Scope of Work shall not exceed \$200,000 in any contract year.

| <u>Title</u> | <u>1st Year</u> | <u>2nd Year</u> | <u>3rd Year</u> | <u>4th Year</u> |
|-------------------------------|--------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| | Effective Dates: 4/11/23-12/31/23 | Effective Dates: 1/1/24-12/31/24 | Effective Dates: 1/1/25-12/31/25 | Effective Dates: 1/1/26-12/31/26 |
| Partners | \$1,150.00 - \$1,885.00 | \$1,150.00 - \$2,016.95 | \$1,150.00 - \$2,158.14 | \$1,150.00 - \$2,309.21 |
| Of Counsel | \$1,005.00 - \$1,735.00 | \$1,005.00 - \$1,856.45 | \$1,005.00 - \$1,986.40 | \$1,005.00 - \$2,125.45 |
| Senior Associates/As sociates | \$655.00 - \$1,100.00 | \$655.00 - \$1,177.00 | \$655.00 - \$1,259.39 | \$655.00 - \$1,347.55 |
| Project Manager | \$245.00 - \$570.00 | \$245.00 - \$609.90 | \$245.00 - \$652.59 | \$245.00 - \$698.27 |

2. All other terms and conditions in this Contract shall remain unchanged and with full force and effect.

**County of Orange, County Procurement Office
Orrick Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP**

MA-017-23011183

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Contract on the date following their respective signatures.

ORRICK HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP*

Signed by:
By: Roger Davis
E306768F4C434CB...
Print Name: Roger Davis
Title: Partner
Corporate Officer
Date: 3/14/2025

By: _____
Print Name: _____
Title: _____
Corporate Officer
Date: _____

COUNTY OF ORANGE, a political subdivision of the State of California

DocuSigned by:
By: Jessica Loy
5471C296C9C2460...
Print Name: Jessica Loy
Title: Deputy Purchasing Agent
Date: 3/17/2025

* If the contracting party is a corporation, (2) two signatures are required: one (1) signature by the Chairman of the Board, the President or any Vice President; and one (1) signature by the Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer. The signature of one person alone is sufficient to bind a corporation, as long as he or she holds corporate offices in each of the two categories described above. For County purposes, proof of such dual office holding will be satisfied by having the individual sign the instrument twice, each time indicating his or her office that qualifies under the above described provision. In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a corporate resolution demonstrating the legal authority of the signator to bind the corporation.